

21-0616-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DAVID T. SILVA, GERROD T. SMITH, JONATHAN K. SMITH,
Members of the Shinnecock Indian Nation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

BRIAN FARRISH, JAMIE GREENWOOD, EVAN LACZI, NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, BASIL SEGGOS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SCOTT M. MOORE
MOORE INTERNATIONAL LAW PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
45 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10111
(212) 332-3474

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. Appellees merely seek to underplay Judge Kuntz's decision in *Unkechaug* 1

 A. Jonathan and Gerrod have standing 2

 B. The *Ex Parte Young* exception to the Eleventh Amendment applies..... 4

 C. Taobi's claims are not precluded under the *Younger* abstention doctrine .. 5

II. The lower court erred in granting summary judgment as to Count II
(Continuing Pattern of Illegal Racial Discrimination in Violation of 42
U.S.C. §§ 1981 and 1982 of the 1866 Civil Rights Act, as amended)..... 7

 A. Appellees fail to take a position on whether "Shinnecoaks" are a
protected Native American race 7

 B. The statute of limitations was tolled for Jonathan and Gerrod under
the continuing violation exception 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anastasoff v. U.S.
 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000),
vacated as moot, 235 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2000) (*en banc*) 2

ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.
 547 F.3d 109 (2nd Cir. 2008) 1

Chin v Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.
 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

Dombrowski v. Pfister
 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 5

Ex Parte Young
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 4

Herrera v. Wyoming
 S.Ct., Slip Op., 17-532 (May 20, 2019)..... 3

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.
 420 U.S. 592 (1975)..... 6

McGirt v. Oklahoma
 18-9526 (July 9, 2020)..... 3

Miller v. Silbermann
 951 F. Supp. 485 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 6

Threadgill v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.
 928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 1

Unkechaug Indian Nation v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation
 No. 18-cv-1132, 2019 WL 1872952 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019)7 1

Younger v. Harris
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 5

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1981, 1982 7

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 1

Other Authorities

NY Department of Environmental Conservation Policy 42 4
